

No. A163136

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE

PEANUT WAGON, INC., *ET AL.*,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

ALLIANZ GLOBAL CORPORATE & SPECIALTY, *ET AL.*,
Defendants and Respondents.

On Appeal from the Superior Court for
San Francisco County
Hon. Ethan P. Schulman
Case No. CGC-20-585661

APPLICATION OF UNITED POLICYHOLDERS
FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

David B. Goodwin (#104469)
dgoodwin@cov.com
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
415 Mission Street, Suite 5400
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 591-6000
Facsimile: (415) 591-6091

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
United Policyholders*

Rani Gupta (#296346)
rgupta@cov.com
Thomas Martecchini (#321515)
tmartecchini@cov.com
Richard Lee (#338126)
rlee@cov.com
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
3000 El Camino Real
5 Palo Alto Square, 10th Floor
Palo Alto, CA 94305
Telephone: (650) 632-4700
Facsimile: (650) 632-4800

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

Pursuant to California Rule of Court 8.200(c), United Policyholders (“UP”) respectfully applies for this Court’s permission to file the accompanying *amicus curiae* brief in support of Appellants Peanut Wagon, Inc., Demosthenis Hountalas, and Mary G. Hountalas (collectively, “Cliff House”) in their appeal of an adverse judgment in their insurance coverage lawsuit against Respondents Allianz Global Risks U.S. Insurance Company and Associated Indemnity Corporation (collectively, “Allianz”).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. Cliff House Alleged Facts Establishing Coverage Under The Civil Authority Provision	20
A. Cliff House Alleged That Government Orders Prohibited Access To Insured Property	23
B. Cliff House Alleged That The Relevant Orders Were Issued “Due To” Physical Loss Or Damage Caused By The Coronavirus	26
1. The Complaint Pleads That The Orders Were Issued Due To Physical Loss And Damage That Occurred Prior To The Orders’ Issuance	27
2. The Government Orders’ Possible Other Bases Do Not Limit Coverage	28
C. Cliff House Alleged That The Coronavirus Causes “Physical Loss Of Or Damage To Property”	31
1. <i>Inns</i> Held That The COVID-19 Virus Can Cause Physical Loss Or Damage.....	32
2. As <i>Inns</i> Reflects, The COVID-19 Virus Causes Loss Or Damage To Air And Surfaces Of Property.....	36
3. The Two Post- <i>Inns</i> Appellate Decisions Are Inapposite And Unpersuasive	41
D. Allianz’s Other Arguments Are Also Unpersuasive	47
1. Allianz’s Inapposite Federal And Out-Of-State Cases.....	47
2. Allianz Is Wrong In Suggesting That Physical Alteration Of Property Is Necessary To Trigger Coverage	49

a)	Pre-Pandemic California Law Never Limited Coverage To Claims Involving Physical Alteration of Property.....	50
b)	The “Period of Restoration” Definition Cannot Limit Coverage To Physical Alternation Of Property.....	54
3.	The Policy Does Not Require “Permanent Destruction” to Property.....	56
II.	Cliff House Should Be Granted Leave To Amend.....	57
	CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>10012 Holdings, Inc. v. Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd.</i> (2d Cir. 2021) 21 F.4th 216.....	49
<i>AIU Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 807	<i>passim</i>
<i>Align Tech., Inc. v. Tran</i> (2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 949.....	39
<i>Altru Health Sys. v. Am. Prot. Ins. Co.</i> (8th Cir. 2002) 238 F.3d 961.....	25
<i>Am. Alternative Ins. Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 1239.....	50, 51
<i>Armstrong World Indus., Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1.....	39, 52
<i>Assurance Co. of Am. v. BBB Serv. Co.</i> (Ga.Ct.App. 2002) 576 S.E.2d 38	25
<i>Assurance Co. of Am. v. BBB Serv. Co.</i> (Ga.Ct.App. 2003) 593 S.E.2d 7	27, 30
<i>Aubry v. Tri-City Hosp. Dist.</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 962.....	28
<i>Bamundo, Zwal & Schermerhorn, LLP v. Sentinel Ins. Co.</i> (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2015) 2015 WL 1408873	25
<i>Bridal Expressions LLC v. Owners Ins. Co.</i> (6th Cir. Nov. 30, 2021) 2021 WL 5575753	49
<i>Comm. on Children’s Television, Inc. v. Gen. Foods Corp.</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 197	39

<i>Doheny W. Homeowners' Ass'n v. Am. Guar. & Liab. Ins. Co.</i> (1997) 60 Cal.App.4th 400	22
<i>E.M.M.I. Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 465.....	52
<i>EOTT Energy Corp. v. Storebrand Int'l Ins. Co.</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 565.....	50, 51
<i>Evans v. Berkeley</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1.....	36
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. of Or. v. Trutanich</i> (Or.Ct.App. 1993) 858 P.2d 1332	33, 45
<i>Financial Conduct Auth. v. Arch Ins. (UK) Ltd.</i> [2021] UKSC 1	25
<i>Gen. Mills, Inc. v. Gold Medal Ins. Co.</i> (Minn.Ct.App. 2001) 622 N.W.2d 147	35
<i>Gilreath Family & Cosmetic Dentistry, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> (11th Cir. Aug. 31, 2021) 2021 WL 3870697 (unpublished)	49
<i>Goodwill Indus. of Cent. Okla., Inc. v. Phila. Indem. Ins. Co.</i> (10th Cir. Dec. 21, 2021) 2021 WL 6048858.....	49
<i>Graff v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (Wash.Ct.App. 2002) 54 P.3d 1266	45
<i>Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.</i> (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2014) 2014 WL 6675934	33
<i>Hacker v. Homeward Residential, Inc.</i> (2018) 26 Cal.App.5th 270.....	28
<i>Haynes v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1198.....	54

<i>Herrera v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co.</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 1366.....	28
<i>Hughes v. Potomac Ins. Co.</i> (1962) 199 Cal.App.2d 239	39, 50
<i>Ind. Repertory Theatre v. Cincinnati Cas. Co.</i> (Ind.Ct.App. Jan. 4, 2022) 2022 WL 30123	49
<i>Inns by the Sea v. Cal. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (2021) 71 Cal.App.5th 688.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jauregui v. Mid-Century Ins. Co.</i> (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 1544.....	55
<i>Kilroy v. California</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 140.....	45
<i>Kim-Chee LLC v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.</i> (W.D.N.Y. 2021) 535 F.Supp.3d 152	47
<i>MacKinnon v. Truck Ins. Exch.</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 635.....	56
<i>Mangini v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1057.....	28
<i>Matzner v. Seaco Ins. Co.</i> (Mass.Super.Ct. Aug 12, 1998) 1998 WL 566658	33
<i>Mellin v. N. Sec. Ins. Co., Inc.</i> (N.H. 2015) 115 A.3d 799	33
<i>Minkler v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 315.....	25
<i>MRI Healthcare Ctr. of Glendale, Inc. v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 766.....	52, 53
<i>Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> (N.D.Cal. 2020) 487 F.Supp.3d 834	31

<i>Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> (9th Cir. 2021) 15 F.4th 885	48
<i>Musso & Frank Grill Co. v. Mitsui Sumitomo Ins. USA Inc.</i> (L.A. Cnty. Super. Ct. May 1, 2020) 2020 WL 2096329	41
<i>Musso & Frank Grill Co. v. Mitsui Sumitomo Ins. USA Inc.</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 753.....	41, 48
<i>Nail Nook, Inc. v. Hiscox Ins. Co.</i> (Ohio Ct.App. Dec. 2, 2021) 2021 WL 5709971	49
<i>Narricot Indus., Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> (E.D.Pa. Sept. 30, 2002) 2002 WL 31247972.....	30
<i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh v. CML Metals Corp.</i> (D.Utah Aug. 11, 2015) 2015 WL 4755207.....	46
<i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh v. Terra Indus., Inc.</i> (8th Cir. 2003) 346 F.3d 1160	35
<i>O’Neill v. Novartis Consumer Health, Inc.</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 1388.....	45
<i>Or. Shakespeare Festival Ass’n v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> (D. Or. June 7, 2016) 2016 WL 3267247.....	33, 44
<i>Oral Surgeons, P.C. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> (8th Cir. 2021) 2 F.4th 1141	49
<i>Pac. Coast Eng’g Co. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> (1970) 9 Cal.App.3d 270	46
<i>Palmer v. Truck Ins. Exch.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1109.....	26

<i>Perez v. Golden Empire Transit Dist.</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 1228.....	28
<i>Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> (3d Cir. 2002) 311 F.3d 226	33
<i>Sandy Point Dental, P.C. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> (7th Cir. 2021) 20 F.4th 327	47, 49
<i>Schifando v. City of L.A.</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1074.....	57
<i>Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. N.H. Ins. Co.</i> (Minn.Ct.App. 1997) 563 N.W.2d 296	35
<i>Shade Foods, Inc. v. Innovative Prods. Sales & Mktg., Inc.</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 847.....	38, 50, 51
<i>Sloan v. Phx. of Hartford Ins. Co.</i> (Mich.Ct.App. 1973) 207 N.W.2d 434	25
<i>Strickland v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 792	39, 51
<i>Supervalu, Inc. v. Wexford Underwriting Managers, Inc.</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 64.....	29
<i>Terry Black’s Barbecue, L.L.C. v. State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (5th Cir. Jan. 5, 2022) 2022 WL 43170.....	49
<i>TRAVCO Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> (E.D.Va. 2010) 715 F.Supp.2d 699	33
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Postal Reg. Comm’n</i> (D.C. Cir. 2011) 640 F.3d 1263.....	26
<i>W. Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church</i> (Colo. 1968) 437 P.2d 52	33
<i>Wakonda Club v. Selective Ins. Co. of Am.</i> (Iowa Apr. 22, 2022) 2022 WL 1194012.....	34, 35

<i>Widder v. La. Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp.</i> (La.Ct.App. 2011) 82 So.3d 294	33
<i>Wilson v. Blue Cross of S. Cal.</i> (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 660	42
Statutes	
Ins. Code, § 531(b).....	55
Other Authorities	
Alicia Kraay et al., <i>Risk for Fomite-Mediated Transmission of SARS-CoV-2 in Child Daycares, Schools, Nursing Homes, and Offices</i> , 27 <i>Emerging Infectious Diseases</i> 1229 (2021), https://wwwnc.cdc.gov/eid/article/27/4/ 20-3631_article	37
CDC, <i>COVID-19 Employer Information for Office Buildings</i> (Apr. 7, 2021), https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019- ncov/community/office-buildings.html	40
EPA, <i>Anaconda Co. Smelter Superfund Site</i> , https://tinyurl.com/3z6vw8rz	44
EPA, <i>Indoor Air and Coronavirus (COVID-19)</i> , https://www.epa.gov/coronavirus/indoor-air- and-coronavirus-covid-19	40
<i>FC&S Bulletins</i> , Business Interruption Ca-1 (1987)	21
Insurance Commissioners, <i>COVID-19 Property & Casualty Insurance Business Interruption Data Call – Part 1: Premiums and Policy Information</i> (2020), https://tinyurl.com/2w2jynnj (last viewed June 1, 2022)	31

Jing Cai et al., <i>Indirect Virus Transmission in Cluster of COVID-19 Cases, Wenzhou, China, 2020</i> , 26 <i>Emerging Infectious Diseases</i> 1343 (2020), https://wwwnc.cdc.gov/eid/article/26/6/20-0412_article	37
Karolina Nissen et al., <i>Long-Distance Airborne Dispersal of SARS-CoV-2 in Covid-19 Wards</i> , 10 <i>Sci. Rep.</i> 19589 (2020), https://www.nature.com/articles/s41598-020-76442-2	36
<i>Merriam-Webster Dictionary</i> , https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/prohibit	25
National Association of Insurance Commissioners, <i>COVID-19 Property & Casualty Insurance Business Interruption Data Call — Part 1: Premiums and Policy Information</i> (2020), https://tinyurl.com/2w2jynnj	32
Nevio Cimolai, <i>Environmental and decontamination issues for human coronaviruses and their potential surrogates</i> , 92 <i>J. Med. Virology</i> 2498 (2020), https://doi.org/10.1002/jmv.26170	40
Office of Inspector Gen., EPA, Report No. 2003-P-00012, <i>EPA’s Response to the World Trade Center Collapse</i> (Aug. 21, 2003), https://tinyurl.com/22nsznd6	44
OSHA, <i>Guidance on Preparing Workplaces for COVID-19</i> 12 (2020), https://www.osha.gov/Publications/OSHA3990.pdf	40
Paula B. Tarr, <i>Where Have All the Customers Gone? Business Interruption Coverage for Off-Premises Events</i> , 30 <i>Brief (American Bar Association)</i> 20 (2001).....	20, 30

San Francisco Office of the Mayor, Proclamation
 By the Mayor Declaring the Existence of a
 Local Emergency (Feb. 25, 2020),
<https://tinyurl.com/ytpn494e> 20, 21, 24

Shane Riddell et al., *The Effect of Temperature on
 Persistence of SARS-CoV-2 on Common
 Surfaces*, 17 *Virology J.* 145 (2020),
<https://virologyj.biomedcentral.com/articles/10.1186/s12985-020-01418-7> 37

WHO, *Transmission of Sars-CoV-2: Implications
 for Infection Prevention Precautions* (July 9,
 2020), <https://www.who.int/news-room/commentaries/detail/transmission-of-sars-cov-2-implications-for-infection-prevention-precautions> 35
